EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2032-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN101196368  CASE NO.: 38851
RESPONDENT NAME: Reagan County Water Supply District

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __ FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER | _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __ _MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply} __ INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
X _PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM-STORAGE TANKS __ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
___WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL.
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __ _RADIOACTIVE WASTE _._DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Reagan County WSD, 603 Bast 2nd Street, Big Lake, Reagan County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes __ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additicnal pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on April 19, 2010, No comments were received,

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Aitorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Rebecca Clausewitz, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, R-13, (210) 403-4012;
Ms. Lauric Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219,(512) 239-4405
Respondent: Mr. Tommy Holt, President, Reagan County Water Supply District, PO, Box 429, Big Lake, Texas 76932
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: Reagan County Water Supply District
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2032-PWS-E

Page 2 of 4

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $35,122 Corrective Actions Taken:
___ Complaint
X Routine Total Deferred: $7,024 The Exccutive Director recognizes that the

___ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: October 7, 2009

Date of NOE Relating to this Case:
November 12, 2009

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to protect all wells with intruder-
resistant fences which have gates that are
locked during periods of darkness or when
the well is unattended [30 TEX. ADMIN.
Conr § 290.41(c)3)}0O)].

2) Failure to seal all wellheads and pump
bases with a gasket or sealing compound
and failure to provide well casing vents
that are covered with a 16-mesh or finer
corrosion-resistant screen, face downward,
and are elevated so as to minimize the
drawing of contaminants into the well [30
TEX, ADMM. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)}K)].

3) Failure to post a legible sign at each
production, treatment, and storage facility
that is in plain view of the public and
includes the name of the water supply and
an emergency telephone number where a
responsible official can be contacted [30
Tex, ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(t)].

4) Failure to securely install all water
system electrical wiring in compliance with
a local or national electrical code [30 TEx.
ApMIN. CODE § 290.46(v)].

5) Failure to maintain an up-to-date
cheniical and microbiological monitoring
plan which identifies all sampling
focations, describes the sampling
frequency, and specifies the analytical
procedures and Jaboratories that the

X Expedited Settlement
__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: 30
Total Paid to General Revenue: $28,098

Site Compliance History Classification
___High Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__High ___ Average __ Poor

Major Source: X  Yes ___ No

Applicable Penalty Policy: Sceptember 2002

Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Facility:

a. As of October 8, 2009, the Respondent
locked the gates of intruder-resistant
fences protecting Well Nos. 6 and 10;

b. On December 30, 2009, the Respondent
provided plans and specifications for the
two raw water storage tanks and the three
treated water storage tanks at the Facility,
and

¢. On January 6, 2010, the Respondent
began collecting one raw water
bacteriological sample from each active
well per month in accordance with the
sanitary control easement exception
approval letter.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Immediately upon the effective date of
this Agreed Order, continue collecting one
raw water sample for festing for total
coliform, fecal coliform, E. coli, and other
fecal indicator organisms at each active
well Jocation as directed by the August 1,
2001 letter granting an exception to the
sanitary control easement requirement for
the Facility’s wells. This provision will be
satisfied upon six consecutive months of
compliant monitoring and reporting.

b. Within 30 days afier the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

1. Securely install alt water system
electrical wiring in compliance with a local
or national electrical code;

ii. Update the Facility’s chemical and
microbiological monitoring plan so that it
identifies all sampling locations, describes
the sampling frequency, and specifies the
analytical procedures and laborateries that
the Facility will use to comply with the
monitoring requirements,
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RESPONDENT NAME: Reagan County Water Supply District Page 3 of 4

DOCKET NO.: 2009-2032-PWS-E

Facility will use to comply with the
monitoring requirements [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 290.121(a) and (b}].

6) Failure to provide an overflow on the
ground storage tank that is designed in
strict accordance with American Water
Works Association (“AWWA”) standards,
which includes a gravity-hinged and
weighted cover which fits tightla/ and is
without a gap in excess of 1/16" of an inch
[30 Tex. Apmm. CoDE § 290.43(c)(3)].

7) Failure to maintain the ground storage
tank in strict accordance with AWWA
standards, which includes equipping the
roof vent with a 16-mesh or finer corrosion
resistant screen [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(c)(1)].

8) Failure to maintain all water system
operating records in an organized manner
so that they are accessible for review
during inspections [30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE
§ 290.46(f)(1), (H(2), (DGIB)YV),
(HGHCY), (H3HDND, and (HEAKEND)]-

9) Failure to maintain as-built plans or
record drawings and specifications for each
treatment plant, pump station, and storage
tank on file at the Facility and available to
the Executive Director upon request [30
Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(n){(1)].

10) Failure to collect samples for total
coliform, fecal coliform, E. coli, and other
fecal indicator organisms at locations and
frequencies as directed by the
Commission's Executive Director [30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 290.109(c)].

11) Failure to notify the Commission's
Executive Director prior to making any
significant change to the system's
production, {reatment, storage, pressure
maintenance, or distribution facilities [30
Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.39()(1}(A)].

iii. Ensure the overflow cover on the
northwest one million gallon treated water
storage tank fits tightly and is without a
gap in excess of 1/16" of an inch;

iv. Equip the roof vent of the northeast one
million gallon treated water storage tank
with a 16-mesh or finer corrosion resistant
screen that meets AWWA standards; and

v. Notify the Commission's Executive
Director regarding the status of Well No. 4
and the current water production of the
Facility.

c. Within 60 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Submit written certification and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision b;

ii. Ensure that a legible sign is posted at
each production, treatment, and storage
facility that is in plain view of the public
and includes the name of the water supply
and an emergency telephone number
where a responsible official can be
contacted, and

iii, Begin maintaing an organized record
keeping system and submit for review the
following operating records for the
Facility: calibration records for the well
meters, the approval letter granting
exceptions to the sanitary easement
requirement, microbiolegical analysis
results, and chemical analysis resuts.

d. Within 90 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

i. Submit written certification and include
detailed supporting documentation such as
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonsirate compliance with Ordering
Provision c.ii. and c.iii;

il. Seal afl wellheads and pump bases with
a gasket or sealing compound and provide
well casing vents for all wells that are
covered with a 16-mesh ot finer corrosion-
resistant screen, face downward, and are
elevated so as minimize the drawing of
contaminants into the well; and

iii. Begin maintaining & record keeping
system and submit for review the as-built
plang ot record drawings and
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RESPONDENT NAME: Reagan County Water Supply District Page 4 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2032-PWS-E

specifications for the three raw water
service pumps. These plans and
specifications shall be maintained on file
at the Facility so that they can be made
available to Commission’s Execulive
Director upon request.

. Within 105 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation such as
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provisions d.ii and iii.

f. Within 195 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation such as
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a.

Additional ID No: PWS ID Ne. 1920007
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002) PCW Revision October 30, 2008

A al

DATES Assigned| 16-Nov-2009 R
PCW| 10-Dec-2009 | Screening| 4-Dec-2009 EPA Due o

RESPONDENTIFACILITY INFORMATION
Respondant|Reagan County Water Supply District

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN101196368

Facility/Site Region[8-San Angelo | Major/Minor Source|[Major
{CASE INFORMATION
‘ Enf./Case ID No.|38851 No. of Vlolations |11
Docket No.|2009-2032-PWS-E Order Type|1660
Media Program{s)|Public Water Supply Government/Non-Profit| Yes
Multi-Media ] Enf. Coordinator|Rebecca Clausewitz
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 2

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum[ 550 Maximum $1,000

Penalty Calculation Section
TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $30,650

ADJUSTMENTS {#/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
: Subletals 2-7 are obtalned by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indlcated parcentage.
Compliance History 15.0% Erihancement Subiotals 2, 3, 87 | $4,597

The enhancement is due to three prior Netices of Violation {NOVs)
Notes| containing violations that are the same as or similar to the violations in
the current enforcement action,

Culpability INo 0.0%. Enhancement Subtotal 4 30
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subiotai 5 | $125
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 [ $0
Total EB Amounis *Gapped af the Total EB § Amount

| Approx. Cost of Compliance| $6610 |
'SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $35,122
'OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment $0

‘Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the Indicated percentage.

: Notes

Final Penaity Amount | $35,122
'STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $35,122

'DEFERRAL 20.0%| Redustion Adju'stmentl -$7,024
Reduces the Final Assessed Penally by the-indicted percentage. (Enter number enly; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)

Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

'PAYABLE PENALTY $28,008




Screening Date 4-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-2032-PWS-E . PCW
Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) ;
Case |D No. 38851 PCW Revision Ocfober 39, 2008 ¢
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101196368
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz

_ Compliance History Worksheet
» Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2}

, Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust. :
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 3 15% !
NOVs (number of NOVs meeting crifetia) o ;

Other written NOVs 0 0%

Any agreed final enforcement orders caontaining a denial of liabllity (number of orders
mealing criferia’}

Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of fiability, or default orders of this siate or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court jJudgmants or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (rumber of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments |criferfa)
and Cansent

0 0%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

Decrees
judgments or consent decrees without a denlal of liabllity, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government i
Convictions |Any criminal conviciions of this state or the federal governmeant (number of counts ) 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events {number of evenis) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| 1} 0%
atidits for which nofices were submitted) ‘
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Envirenmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0% :
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) N E
Please Ener Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0% E
Voluntary on-site comphiance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
N . B 0
Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0% !
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
a

environmental requirements

: Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) 15%
>> Rapeat Violator (Subtotal 3)
| NIA | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0% |

> Gompllance History Person Glassification (Subtotal 7)

| N/A | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) 0% |

i>> Compliance History Summary

Compliance
History
Notes

The enhancement is due to three prior Notices of Viclation (NOVs) containing violations that are the same
as or similar to the violations in the current enforcement action,

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, 4 7) | 15% |




: Screening Date 4-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-2032-PWS5-£
Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District
Case ID No. 38851
! Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101196368
‘ Media [Statute] Public Waler Supply
Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz

Violation Number 1 i

Policy Revision 2 {Supiember 2002)
POW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Cita(s) 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 290.41(c)(3)(0)

: Failed to profect all wells with intruder-resistant fances which have gates that are locked.

during periods of darkness or when the well is unattended. Specifically, on the date of the

investigation, Well No. 8 was found {o have an unsecured lock on the gate and there was
no lock on the gate at Well No. 10,

Violation Description

PCW

Base Penalty| $1,000}
>> Envirgnimental, Preperty ahd Human Héalth Matiix
: . Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actualf|
Potentiall| X Percent
>>Prograﬂ1 _ajm Matl‘ix o : i
Falsification Major Moderate Miner
1 | | I | Percent
Matrl Fallure to have locked gates at the well sites would make the Facility vulnerable to trespassers, causing
Natr X consumers of the waterto be exposed to-significant amourits of contaminants which would nat exceed
otes levels that are protective of human health.
,,,,, .- Adfus $750]
[ $260
Violatiofi Eveiits . o
i Number of Violation Evenis Number of violation days j
H daily
: weekly
ek . -monthly
! ":‘,ﬂ?‘fﬁi’:’"' quarterly Violation Base Penalty| $500
semiannual
; annual
' singleevent | x
Two single events are recommended (one-event per well site).
od Fait Reduction $125
Bafora NOY  NOVto EDPRP/Settlement Offer
: Extracrdinary
! Ordinary, X
: N/A (rnark with x)
Not The Respandent achieved compliance with this viclation as of
otes October 8, 2008,
Violation Subtotal $375]
nefit (EB) for this violation R - Statutory Lipiit Tést -
: Estimated EB Amount] §0] Violation Final Penalty Total §450]
~ This violation Final Assessed Penalty {ad]usted for timits)[ §450]




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District
Case 1D No. 38851
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101196368

. . Medla Public Water Supply l Percent Intarest Yearsof
Violation No. 1 i Depreciation ;
| 5.0 _ 15¢
Item Cost  Date Required Final Bate Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
item.Description. No commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 135 7-0ct-2009 B-Oct-2009 . || 0.00 50 0 [
Buildings 0.00 0 h0 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 50 0 0
Englneering/construction 0.00 0 0 0
Land 0.00 0 Condas 0
Record Keeplng System . 0.00 0 T .. pla__ i)
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 o _.nfa $0
Ramedlation/Dispasal . 0.00 0 condai 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 .l 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 s o D 50

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to secure the lock on Well Ne. 6 and lo purchase and install a

Notes for DELAYED costs lock for Well No.10, calculated from the date of the investigation 1o the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE 117 avolded costs before entering item {except for cne-time avdided costs)
Dispasal : 0.00 $0 0 30
Personnel 0.00 0 0 0
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 0 0
Supplles’equipment 0.00 0 $0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 18] 30
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] .00 0 0 $0
Other (as needed) . 0.00 0 0 50

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $35] TOTAL| $0]




Screening Date 4-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-2032-PWS-E PEW |
Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District Policy Revision 2 {Sepiembier 2002}

Case ID No. 38351 PCW Revision Oclobar 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101496368 5
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz

g Violation Number 2 i
H

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 280.41(c)(3)(K)

Failed to seal all wellheads and pump bases with a gasket or sealing compound and failure

: 1o provide well casing vents-that are covered with a 16-mash or finer corresion-resistant

i || screen, face downward, and are elevated s¢ as minimize the drawing of contaminants inte

Violation Description|| the well. Specifically, on the date of the investigation, there were holes In the covers of the

well casings at Well Nos. 1, 6, 8,9, 10, 11, 12, 16, and 17, the air vents at Well Nos. 2 and

7 were broken off, the air vents at Well Nos. 3, 8, 17, and 18 did nct have proper screens in
place, and an air vent was absent from Well-No. 10.

Base Penalty §1,600]
perty and Human Heal ‘

: Release Major Moderate Mingr

: OR Actual

Potential X Percent
Falsification Major Moderate Miner

(| I | ] Percent

Failure to ensure that all wellheads, pump bases, and well vents are in place and properly sealed or
Matiix  |[screened to prevent dust, insects, and other debris from entering the welis could resultin consumers of the
Noles water being exposed to signficant amounts of contaminants which wouid not exceed levels that are
protective of human health.

sfinieht] $750]

{ $250]

Number of Viclation Events Number of violation days

daily
waekly

maonthly
inark onty ong

: Wi a5 quearterly X Violation Base Penalty §3.250)

. semiannual
. annual -
single everit

Thirtaen quarterly events are recommended (one event per well sile), calculated from the date of the
investigation, Cctober 7, 2009, to the date of case screening, December 4, 2009.

i Efforts to Comiply [ o0%[Reduction | S R

Before NOV  NOV 1o EDPRP/Seltlement Offer

Extraorcinary

Ordinary
MN/A X (rnark with x)
Not The Respondent does not mest the gocd faith criteria for this
i es viclation.

Violation Subtotal :

$764]




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District
Case 1D No, 38851
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN131196368
Media Public Water Supply
Violation No. 2

 Yearsof
Depreciation :

! Percent Interest

Y . DU -
Item Cost Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved netime Cosfs  EB Amount
ltem Description No commas or $

Delayed Costs

Equipment 0.00 0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 O $0

Other [as needed) || $2.500 7-Oct-2008 31-Oct-2010 1.07 ) $194
Engineerlng/construction 0.00 Q $0
Land 0,00 Q0 O
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 4]
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 O
Remediatlon/Dispasal 0.00 Q O
Permit Gosts 0.00 0 $0
Dther (as neaded) 0.00 0 $0

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to repair or replace all necessary equipment on Well Nos. 1, 2, 3
Notes For DELAYED costs |5, 7, 8, 9,10, 11,.12, 18, 17, and 18 {approximately $200.per well), calculated from the date of the investigation to
the estimated date of compliance. -

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering:item {(except for one<time avoided cosis)
Disposal . 0.00 0 0 $0
Parsonnel 0:00 0 0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0:00 0 $0 $0
Suppllestaquipment [ 0:00 0 $0 $0
Financlal Assurance-[2] |[_ I 0.00 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] I 0.00 0 $0 $0
Other (as neaded) I£ _ 0.00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance I— $2,600| TOTAL! $104|




Screening Date 4-Dsc-2009 Docket No. 2005-2032-PWS-E BEW
Respondent Reagan Counly Wailer Supply District Poficy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002) |
Case |ID No. 38851 PCW Revisian Oclobur 30, 20001
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101195368
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
: Enf. Coordinator Rebscca Clausewitz
Violation Number 3
i Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex, Admin. Code § 280.46(1)

Failed to post a legible sign at each production, trealment, and storage facility that is in

plain view of the public and Includes the name of the water supply and an emergency

Violation Descriptiony telephone number where a respensible officlal can be contacted. Specifically, on the date

of the Investigation, the sign at the north gate of the main facility was very faded and had
an incorrect area code and none of the 19 well sites had a sign posted.

Base Penalty] $1,000

Health Matrix
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

OR . Actuall[

Potential|[ Percent i 0%

>>Pro-raﬁ1ﬁ1at§c;t@ajtr;ix- L
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

{ L x I | ] - Percent

Matrix 100% of the rule requiremant was not met,
Notes
§750]
I §250
i Number of Vialation Events Nurmbes of violation days
;
- daily
‘waekly
o o monthly”
' mavkoniy o 1 quarterly Violation Base Penally| $5,000
: semiannual
: annual
‘single event X
g Twenty single events are recommended (ane event per site).
;
[___oou]redicho 50]
Bofors WOV NOV ta EDPRP/Setliement Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary

J
NIA| X Jlmark with )

The Respondent does not meetthe geod faith-criteria for this

Notes violation.

Violation Subtotal]____—$5,000]
Statutdly Limit Test
Estimated EB Amaunt| $690] Violation Final Penalty Total §2.750]
This v_io_létipn_ Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Ilmlts_)l $5,750]




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District
Case ID No. 38851
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101196368

. . Med'a Public Water Supply : Percent Interest Years_ O.f
Violation No. 3 : Depreciation
= 5ol 1
Item Cost Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description  No commas-or $:
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 30 50
Bulldings 0.00 0 $0 $0
Other (as needed) $1.000 7-0ct-2009 30-Sep-2010 0.98 3 $65 $69
Engineering/construction 0.00 0 $0 0
Land 0.00 0 nfa - - - 0
Record Keaping Sysiem 0.00 0 ‘nfa- 0
Tralning/Sampl 0.00 0 a - 0
Remediation/Dlsposal G.00 0 cnfal 0
Permit Costs C.00 0 - nda §0
Other {as needed) .00 30 - iifa 0

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to purchase and install 20 signs, calculated from the date of the

Notes for DELAYED costs investigation to the estimated date of compliance..

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering item {except for one-time avolded costs)

bisposal ] 0.00 0 0 $0

Personnal . 0.00 i 0 $0
Inspectian/Reporting/Sampling : 0.00 i 0 $0
Suppliasfaguipment - 0.00 0 o] $0

Financlal Assurance [2] : 0.00 [11) 0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded cosis [3] . 0,00 $0 $0 $0
Other (as needed) } 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Cost of Compliance $1 ,0001 TOTALE $69|




Screening Date 4-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-2032-PWSE PCW
Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District Polly Revision 2 (Seplamber 2002)
‘Case ID No, 38851 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2608

>> Environihisl, Broperty and H

OR

>>Prograinmatic Matrix

Matrix
Notes

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101196368
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz

Violation Number| 4

Violation Descriptiongnational electrical code. Specifically, on the date of the Investigation, the electrical wiring at

Rule Gite(s) 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 290.45(v)

Failed to securely install all water system eleclrical wiring in compliance with a local or

Well Nos. 2 and 9 was exposed and not in a canduit,

Base Penalty $1,000

Release Major Moderate Minar
Actuallf

Potentialf % - Percent

Falsification Major  Maderate Minar

1

I I I ] Percent 0%

Exposed wiring could present a hazard to Facility employees or could cause an electrical short which could
result in cutages, causing consumers of the water 1o ba expesed to significant amounts of contaminants
which would exceed levels that are protective of human health,

Adfisfrisi] $500]
I $500j

Number of Violation Events Number of violafion days

. daily
weekly -
marik onlyone | r_nomh[y X
wihanx | - Quarterly. Violation Base Penalty $2,000
“serfiiannual.
annual .
single event

Four monthly events are recommended (two events per well), calculated from the date of the investigation,
Cclober 7, 2009, to the date of case screening, December 4, 2008,

Bafore NOY  NOV 1o EDPRP/Seltierent Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary]
N/A X (mark with %}
Nole: The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this i
8 victation.

Violation Subtotal[______ $2,000]

thi% viglation © . sibtitory Limit Test L
Estimated E8 Amount| $13] Violation Final Penalty Toial%‘
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimlts){:@‘




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District
Case ID No. 38851

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1011963568

Media Public Water Supply " "Years of
Viclation No. 4 Depreciation .
S e 18
Item Cost Date Required Final Date: Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item:Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 Y] $0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 50 $0 $0
Giher (as needed) 0.00 7] $0 $0
Engineeringiconstruction 5200 7-Oct-2009 31-Aug-2010 0.90 1 $12 $13
Land 0.00 o] . . $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 - $0
Tralnlng/Sampling 0.00 0 nfa: . $0
Remedlation/Disposal 0.00 0 wa 50
Permit Costs 0.00 0 ‘n/a $0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 ‘ofa $0

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to install the wires at Well Nos. 2 and 9 In a conduit, calculated

Natas for DELAYED costs from the date of the investigation, to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ~ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs hefore enteting item (except for one-time-avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 O 0 0
Personnel 0.00 0 0 0
[nspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.0 ] 50 0
Suppliesfequipmant ] 0.00 30 ] 0
Flnancial Assurance {2] 0.00 $0 0 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs ]3] 0.00 $0 50 30
Other {as needed) ] 0.00 30 $0 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance l $200] TOTALl $13|




H

Screening Date 4-Dec-2009 Docketf No. 2000-2032-PWS-E
Respondent Reagan County Watar Supply District
Case ID No. 38351
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101198368
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

: Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz

PeW
Policy Revision 2 {Saptemder 2002) £
FGW Revision Qclober 30, 2008°

Violation Number|

5

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Ccde § 290,121{a) and (b)

Violation: Descriptiori

{[did not clearly describe the sampling frequency for chemical testing and also did net-specify

Failed to malniain an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan which
identifies all sampling locations, describes the sampling frequency, and specifies the
anaiytical procedures and laboratories that the Facllity will use fo comply-with the
monitaring requirements. Spacifically, on the date of the Investigatian, the monitoring plan

tha fraquency, locations, and analytical procedures and laboratories that will be used 1o
camply with the bacteriological menitoring requiremants.

H

Property and Hum

Base Ponalty " §1,000]
1 Health Matrix !

Harm
i Release Major Moderate Minor
T OR. Actual
: Potentiall[ Percent
Major  Moderate Minor
I I [ ] Percent

Between 30% and 70% of the rule requirements were not met,

Matrix
Notes
Vielation Events

Mumber of Violation Events

mark oniy one
with an x

Adjustmieht] $900]

$1OOI

Number of violation days

daily
weaekly
monthly
. quarterly
“sermiannual
annual
single event X

Violation Base Penalty $100]

One single event is recommended.

s to. Comply -

: Bonetit (EB) for this

[ ooulredwion

Estimated EB Amount| el Violation Final Penalty Total $115]

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRF/Sstilemenl Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary|
Ni& X fmark with x}
Nat The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
a8 violation.
Vialation Subtotal §100]
violation SUakGH Limit Tost '

ftsg

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) ] §1 1 5:



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District
Case |D No. 38851
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101195368

~ Media Public Water Supply . Percont Intorost _ Yoarsof
Violation No. 5 ! Depreciation ;
b BO 1B
ltem Cost  Date Required Finai Date ¥Yrs InterestSaved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description. Nocommas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 50
Bulldings 0.00 0 $0
Qther (as nesded) 5100 7-0ct-2008 31-Aug-2010 0.90 o] 6
Engineering/construction 0.00 $0 $0
Land 0.0¢ $0 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 i} 4]
Training/Sampling i G.00 50 0
Remediatloni/Dispaosal (.00 (9] 0
Parmit Costs . 0.00 30 0
Gthar {as needed) .00 50 ¥]

The-delayed cost includes the estimated-amount to update the Facility's monitoring plan, calculated from the date

Nates for DELAYED costs of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 6.00 50 0 30
Personnel 0.00 0 0 30
pectlon/Reparting/Samy - 0,00 50 30 : $0
Suppliesfequipment . 0.00 50 $0 0
Flnancial Assurance [2] 0,00 0 30 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] i 0.00 0 30 $0
Cther (as needad) ] 0.00 0 30 $0

Notes for AVQIDED costs

Approx, Gost of Compliance | $100] TOTAL| 6]




Screening Date 4-Dec-2008 Docket No. 2009-2032-PWS-E
Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District
Case ID No. 38851 PCW Rovision Celoher 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101196368
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf, Coordinator Rebecca Clausewiiz
Violation Number| 5
Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.43(c)(3)

Failed to provide an overflow on the ground storage tank that is designed in strict
accordance with American Water Works Association ("AWWA") standards, which Includes
a gravity-hinged and weighted cover which fits tightly and is without a gap in excess of
1/16th of an inch. Specifically, on the date of the investigation, it was noted that the cover
on the overflow of the northwest cne million gallon treated water storage tank did not fit
tightly and had a gap of approximately one-quarter of an inch,

Base Penalty] 51,000

i Violation Description

H

>> Environmenital, PrépeHy and Human Hedlfh |
E ; Harm
Release Major Moderate inor

OR Actualll
Potentiall % Percent

>>Prografiiinatie Marx S
A Falsification Major Moderate Minor

[ [ ] ] ] Percent

An excassive gap on the cover of the overflow could allow insects, dirt, and other debris to enter the
distribution system, causing consumers of the water to be exposed {o insignificant amounts. ¢f
contaminants which do not exceed levels that are protective of human health,

Iatrix
Notes

3900]

IR i1

Number of Violation Events, Number of violation days

daily
weekly
monthly..
quarterly . Violation Base Penally| $100
semiannual
annual
single event X

ek onily one
with an x

One single event is recommended.

f
:
i

Bofore NOV  NOV (o EDPRP/Selllement Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary
N/A] X (mark with x)
Notas The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
o violation.
Violation Subtotal $100
) for this violatish - Statiitory Limit Test B
Estimated EB Amount]| 33} Viclation Final Penalty Total

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)| _ 3116}



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District
Case ID No. 38851
Reaq. Ent. Reference No. RN101196368
Media Public Water Supply
Violation No. &6

¢ Parcent Inferest Years D.f .
Depreciation

1| I
ltem.Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Descriptlon No commas ar §

Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 50 $0
Buildings i 0,00 i 0 $0
Other (as needad) 0.00 $0 0 $0
Engineeringiconstruction 350 7-0ct-2009 M-Aug-2010 0.90 0 3 $3
Land 0.00 0 nfa. . $0
Record Keaping System Q.00 0 H - nfa . $0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 R 1 - $0
Remedlation/Disposal .00 $0 R 1) - R 0
Perinit Costs 0.00 30 Loounfas i)
Other (as neadad) 0.00 30 R i1 r: R $0

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount fo-repair the fiap on the overfiow of the storage tank to-ensure
Notes for DELAYED costs || that the gap-is no larger than 1/16th of an Inch, calculated from the date of the investigation to the estimated date

of compllance.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item [except for one-time avoided ¢costs)
blspasal . 0.00 0 0 0
Parscnnel 0.00 0 0. 0
Inspection/Reparting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 $0
Suppliesfequipment 0.00 0 0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] 0,00 0 0 $0
ONE-TME avoided costs [3] 0.00 0 0 $o
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 0 $0

Notes for AVQIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance $50| TOTALI $3|




Screening Date 4-Dec-2009 " "Docket No. 2009-2032-PWS-E " PEW |
Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District ) Poilcy Revision 2 (Sepiember 2002)
Case ID No. 33851 PCW Revision Ociober 30, 2008

Vielation Description|  or finer corrosion resistant screen. Specifically, on the date of the investigation, it was

Matrix
MNotes

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101196368
j Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
i Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz

Viofation Number 7 !

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.43(c)1)

Failed to maintain the ground storage tank in strict accordance with American Water Works
Association ("AWWA") standards, which includes equipping the roof vent with a 16-mesh

noted that the roof vent on the northeast one million gallon treated water storage tank was
not screenad.

Base Penalty| $1,000

n Health Matrix
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actual|l

Potential X Percent

Falsification Major Moderate Minor

I ] i 1 | Percent

Failure to have the proper screening in place on the roof vent of the treated water tank could allow
lcontaminants such as insects, dirt, and debris to enter the water system, causing consumers of the water to
be exposed to signficant amounts of contaminants which would not-exceed levels that are protective-of
human health.

Adjustinent] $750]

5T

| 58 Number of violation days

- daily
weekly
- monthly
- quarterly X Violation Base Penalty| $250
semiannual
annual -
single event

mark only Gew
with &0 x

One guarlerly event is recommended, calculated from the date of the Investigation, October 7, 2008, to the
date of case screening, December 4, 2009,

ith Efforts to-Coffiply - - [__ooulkeduction - ) L 50]

Before NQY NOV tG EDFRF/SettIarnenl Oﬂer

Exfraordinary
Crdinary|
N/& X {marle with )
The Respondent doas nat meet the good faith criteria for this
Motes L
violation.
Violation Subtotal $250
ation ry Limit Tést

Estimated EB Amount| $2] Violation Flnal Penalty Total| §288]

This violation Final Assessed Penally (adjusted for_lin-_nlts)_! $288:



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Reagan Couniy Water Supply District
Case ID'No. 38851
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101196368
Media Public Water Supply
Violation No. 7

.tem Description No cormas or 5

Delayed Costs

Equipmant

Bulldings

Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Racord Keeping System
Trainlng/Sampling
Remediation/Dispesal
Permit Caosts

Other {as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs the date of the investigation to the eslimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs befora entering itém (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 50 $0 $0
Personnel 0.00 h0 0] $0
Inspactlon/ReportingiSampling 0.00 0 i) 0
Suppllssfequipment 0.00 0 $0 0
Financial Assurance (2] 0.00 0 0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 Q i) $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 $0 g0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

H
H
i
T
H

Percent Interest

" Yearsof
Depreciation

.8

Yrs Interest Saved wa.he"lim"é Cos s EﬁKlﬁbunt

Item Cost Date Required Final Date

0.00 0 30 30

0.00 0 0 $0

525 7-0cl-2009 31-AUg-2010 0.90 0 1 $2
- 0.00 0 0 $0

0.00 $0 hia $0

0.00 0 nfa 30

0.00 1] nfa $0

0.00 0 nfa’ 30

0:00 50 2o nfas 50

0.00 $0 nfa $0

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to replace the screening on the tank's roof vent, calculated from

$25]

TOTAL[

52|




Screening Date 4-Dsc-2009 Docket No. 2009-2032-PWS-E - PEW
Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District Podicy Ravisian 2 {Saptember 2002)

Case ID No. 38351 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2006

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101196368 :
i Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
i Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz

Violation Number 8 E
Rule Glte(s)| 30 Tgx. Admin. Code § 200.46()(1), (12), ()BNBYY), (AENCID, HEBO)), and

{(HEXENT)

#alled fo maintain all water systam aperating records in an organized manner so that they
are accessible for review during inspections. Specifically, on the date of the investigation,
Violation Description|  several records were not available for review including: calibration records for the well
maters, the approval letter granting the exceptions to the sanitary sasement requirement,
microbiolagical analysis results, and chemical analysis results.

H

Base Penaity] $1.000]

At

>> Envirgiiaiital; Property arid Hu

: Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actual

Potential Percent

Major Moderalte Minor

I [ T ] Percont

Matfrix
Notes

Between 30% and 70% of the rule requirement was not met,

5500]

o 81e0]

Number of violation days

daily
weekly

: ek ol e maonthly :
5 / a;:,;y?!;,); ?u. quarterly Violation Base Penalty $100

samiannual
.. annual
single-event %

One single event is recommended.

Reducion . Y I

Baforo NOW NOV to EDPRP/Settiernent Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary| -
N/A X (mark with x)
The Respondent doas net meet the gued faith criteria for this
Notes L
violation.

Violation Subtotal] $1OD§‘
Lo LR i g . R i
Limit Test o 1
Estimated EB Amount] $5] Viola enalty Total §115]

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)[ $115




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District
Case ID No. 38851
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101196368

] ) Media Public Water Supply Percent Interest Years_ of
Violation No. & : Depreciation -
H 3
: u.,_.5-0| ) 18]
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs InterestSaved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description Nosormmas.or §
Delayed Costs
Equlpment i 0.00 0 0
Bulldings 0.00 0 0
Cther (as needed) 0.00 1] 50
Engineering/constriction j 0.00 $0 0
Land 0.00 0 ¢]
Racard Keeping System $100 7-0ct-2009 30-Sep-2010 0.98 5 25
Training/Sampli 0.00 0 30
Remediation/DIsposal 0.00 0 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 S0 C S 30
Other {as needed) 0.00 50 gl $o

The delayed cost Includes the estimated amount to develop and begin maintaining a record keeping system for

Notes for DELAYED costs the Facllity's missing records, calculated from the date of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

: Avoided Gosts ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs héfore entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 $0 30
Personnal 0.00 0 $0 $0
Inspection’Reporling/Sampling 0,00 0 [ $0
Suppllesfeaulpment 0.00 [i] 30 $0
Financlal Assurance [2] i 0.00 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoldad costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 $0
Other {as needed) . 0.00 0 30 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compllance $100| TOTALl $5|




El .
Screening Date 4.Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-2032-PWS-E " PCW
Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District Poiley Revision 2 {Supleaticr 2002}
Case 1D No. 38851 PCW Ravision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101196368 '
. i Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
: Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewliz
i Violation Number 9
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin, Code § 200.46(n}(1)

Failed to malntain as-built plans or record drawings and specifications for each treatment
i plani, pump station, end storage lank on file at the Facility and availakle to the executive
‘ diractor upon request, Specifically, on the date of the investigation, out of the 27 various
components of tha Fagility, plans and specifications for the two raw water storage tanks,
the three raw water service pumps, and the thres treated water storage tanks were not
made available to Commission personnel.

Violation Description

Base Penalty $1,600]
o Enviirigtl, Proporty ant Hiiah Hial i |
Release Major Moderata Minor
. - OR Actualf
R Potantiall[ Percent

>>Programmatic Matrix o o
. Falsification Major Moderate Minar

.. o I I - ] Percent

Matrix

30% of the rule requirement was not met.
Notes

5060}

3 _.m$1 00 )

Number of Viclation Events Number of violation days

daily
; weekly
% mek only oie monthly
: wilh 60 % quarterly Violation Base Penalty] $100
-semiannual
-annual
' : single event X

Cne single event is recommended.

ply - [__ooufReduclon S N

Before NOY ~ NOV 1o EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary|
N/A X (mark wilh x)
i Notes The Respondent doas not meet the goed faith criteria for this
; o viclation.
H
Viclation Subtotal[ 5100
it Test '
Estimated EB Amount] $21] Violation Final Penalty Total| $115

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) [ $115



| | " "Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District
Case ID No. 38851
Regd. Ent. Reference No. RN101196368

o Media.Public Water Supply | Percent Interest Yearsof
Violation No. 9 i Depreciation .
L8 s
Itetn ‘Cost Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Pescription Nocammas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 30 30
Bulldings 0.00 30 $0 50
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 50 $0
Engineering/constriction .00 0 50 0
Land .00 Q0 nfa. i 0
Record Keeping System T460 . 7-Oct-200% 31-0ct-2010 1.07 $21 s $21
Tratnlng/ K . .00 0 onfa o 0
Remedlatlon/Disposal . 0.00 0 onfa 0
Permtt Cosis : 0.00 0 -nifa s 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 g s 0

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to develop a record keeping system to maintain.all Facility plans

Notes for BELAYED casts and specifications, calculated from the date of the investigation o the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-fime avoided costs)
Disposal | 0,00 0 $0 0
Personnel 0.00 0 $0 0
Inspestian/Reporting/Bampling i 0.00 1] 50 $0
Suppllesfequipmant 0.00 0 $0 0
Flnancial Assurance [2] 0.00 |. i) 30 $0
ONE-TIME avalded costs [3] 0,00 50 30 $0
Other (as needed) Q.00 $0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $400| TOTAL] $21 |




i Screening Date 4-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-2032-PWs-E T PEW
{ Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District Folicy Revision 2 {Septembor 2602
‘Case ID No. 38851 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
; Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101196368
" Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz

Violation Number| 10

Rule Cite{s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.108(c)

Failed to collect samples for total caliform, fecal coliform, E. coll, and other fecal indicator
organisms at locations and fraquencies as directed by the Commission's Executive
Direotor. Specifically, in a letter to the Respondent dated August 1, 2001, the Executive
Director approved the Respondent's exception requests to the sanitary easement
requiremant for its 18 wel’s, contingent upon the submission of ons raw water
bacteriological sample from each active well per month, It was discovered at the time of
the Investigation, that no monthly sampling has been performed at each well site In
accordance with the sanitary control easement exception approval letler.

Base Penalty “E000

i

Violation Description

>> Environineiitl, Property and Hiiman Heaith Matrix

) Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actuall[
Potantialf[ X Percent
u >>Progra'}’gi'mai;c Malrix Sl -
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

| | f | | Percent

Failure to monitor the wells for fecal indicator organisms could prevent the Respondent fram becoming
aware of well contamination and could allew consumers ef the water to be exposed to significant amounts
of bacteriologlcal contaminants which woulg exceed lsvels that are protective of human health.

Malrix
Notes

Adjustmighi] $500]

$500

: Number cf Violatien Events Number of viclation days

daily
weekly

" monthly X
mark only ong

with art x Quarterly Violation Basc Penalty[  $19,000]
“semiignnual

H annual,’

single event

J Thirty-eight monthly events are recommended {lwo monthly events per well), calculated from the date of
the investigation, October 7, 2008, to the date of case screening, December 4, 2009,

Efforfs to Gomply . [ 0.0%[Reduclion e e | 3]

Befors NOV  NOV ta EDPRP/Setllement Gifer

Exfraordinary
) Ordinary|
N/A X (mark with x)
Hat The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
ales violation.
Violation Subtotal| 519,00
‘Etononiic Bergfit Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $1,601] Violation Final Penaity Total| $21,850 j

‘ ) ) This vuolatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for |Imll5) [ $21,850] 85



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District
Case ID No. 38851

Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101198368

Media Pubiic Water Supply | Percent Interest _ YeArsof
Violation No., 10 H Depreciation !
‘ 59| 15
Itermn Cost Date Requirad Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Iltem Description  Ne commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.0 0 30
Bulldings 0.00 $0 i)
Other {(as neaded) 0.00 ] t]
Engineering/tonstruction 0.00 0 0
Land 0,00 0 30
Recerd Keeping System 0.00 Q0 0
Tralnlng/Sampling 0.00 30 0
Remadiatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 §o
Permit Costs 0.00 0 $0
Other {(as needed) 0.00 0 [1¢]
Nates for DELAYED cosis
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering item {except for one-time aveided costs)
Disposal 0,00 0 $0 0
Personnal _0.00 0 0 0
pection/Reporling/Sampling i 0.00 0 0 0
Suppliesfequipment ] ] 0.00 0 30 0
FInanclal Assurance [2} 0.00 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] $950 7-0ct-2009 4-Dac-2008 1.08 $51 $950 $1,001
Other {as needsd) ([ ] 0.00 $0 $0 30
The avoided cost includes the estimated amount to perform microbialogical monitoring on each of the 19 wells
Notes for AVOIDED costs || covered by-the sanitary control easement exception for two months (38 total samples), calculaled from the date of
the investigation to the date of screening.

Approx, Cost of Gompliance l $950| TOTALI $1,001 |




i Screening Date 4-Dec-2009 Dociet No. 2009-2032.PWS-E " PEW !

: Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District FPoiley Revision Z(Srapiember 2002,

Case ID No. 28851 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101196358

; Media [Statute] Public Water Supply ;
! Enf. Coordinator Rebecca Clausewitz

Viclation Number 11
Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.39()(1)(A)

Failed to notify the-Commission's Executive Direclor prior to making any significant change
to the Fagility's production, treatment, slorage, pressure maintenancs, or distribution
facilities. Specifically, the Respondent ceased using Well:No. 4 and caused a change to
the Facility's water production without notifying the Commission.

Violation Description

Base Penalty $1,000

Harm
Release Major Modarate Minor

OR Actual|

Potential] ) Percent

Falsification Major Maderate  Minar

I T | ] Percent

Matrix 100%-of the rule requirement was not met,
Notes
Adjstmeint $750]
$250
5 Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
’ daily
H weekly
5 rrark only ong monthly
i M-.!1.r;m a?; xt " quarterly Violation Base Penalty[ $250‘
semlannual :
annual
single event X

One single event is recommended.

Redﬂc’ﬂon R = . $0

Befare NOV NOV k} EDPRPISelIlemenl Oﬂ'ﬂr

j Extraordinary
Crdinary
NIA X {mark with x}
Not The Respendent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
oles violation.
Violation Suhtotalw
nefit (EB) for this violation Utory I

: Estimated EB Amount| - $3] Violation Final Penalty Total §088]
3 o o ) This violation Final Assessed P_ena[ty_(_adjusled for limits)[ $288;




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Reagan County Water Supply District
Case ID No. 38851
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101196368

o Media Fublic Water Supply § Percent Interest _ Y22"S of .
Violation No. 11 : Depreciation
5.0AI 15:
Item Cost Date Retjuired Final Date ¥rs
item Description. No commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00
Bulldings 0.00
Other {as needed) $60 (-0ct-2000 31-Aug-2010 0.90
Englneeringfconstruction 0.00
Land 0.00
Record Keeping System 0.00
Training/$ 0.00
Remediation/Disposal 0.00
Permlit Costs 0.00
Other {as neaded} 0.00

Notes far DELAYED cosis

Avoided Costs

Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporiing/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Olher {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Gompliance

The delayed cost Includes the amount to notify the Commissicn of the reduction in production at the Facllity
through the decommissloning of Well Ne. 4, cakulated from the date of the investigation to the estimaled date of

compliance.
“ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
0.00 $0 0 0
0.00 0 ] 0
.00 0 $0 0
G.00 0 50 Q
0,00 50 $0 Q
0.00 Q $0 $0
0.00 0 $0 30
$50| TOTAL| $3|




1]

Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB00695902 Reagan County Water Supply District  Classification: Rating:

Regulated Entity: RN101196368 REAGAN COUNTY WSD Classification: Site Rating:
ID Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 1920007
Location: 603 E 2ND 8T, BiG LAKE, REAGAN COUNTY, TX

TCEQ Region: REGICN 08 - SAN ANGELC

Date Compliance History Prepared: December 04, 2009
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: December 04, 2004 to December 04, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Rebecca Clausewitz Phene: (210) 403-4012

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/foperator? N/A

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ocour? N/A

Components (Multimedia} for the Site:

A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events,
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 06/29/2007  (563813)
2 08f06/2007 (571032)
3 09/07/2007  (593674)
4 111472007  (601123)
5 04/10/2008 ({670359)
6 04/25/2008 (681054)
7 11112/2009  {777337)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date: 06/29/2007 (563813) CNB0DB95902
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.43(c)(10)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c}{(2)
Description: Failure to provide at least a 30 inch diameter hatch in two ground storage tanks.

Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(3}
Description: Failure to maintain the cover on an overflow.



Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.41(c){1)}{D)

Description: Failure to exclude cattle at least 50 feet from water supply wells.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(3)(0)

Description: Failure to secure the wells.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.39(j)

Description: Failure to notify TCEQ prior to making significant changes to the water production.
Date; 04/10/2008 (670359) CNB00695802

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 280.109(f)(4)

Description: BACT - MONITORING/REPORTING VIOLATIONS

Date: 04/25/2008 (681054) CNB006925302
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.108(f)(4)

Description: BACT - MONITORING/REPORTING VIOLATIONS
F. Environmental audits.
N/A

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A

J Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Qutside of Texas
N/A
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- Texas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION
CONCERNING
REAGAN COUNTY WATER SUPPLY TEXAS COMMISSION ON
DISTRICT
RIN101196368 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-2032-PWS-E
1. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At ifs agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Reagan County Water Supply District (“the Respondent") under the authority of TEX, HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE ch, 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and
the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

L.

The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply at 603 East 2nd Street in Big Lake,
Reagan County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has one wholesale master meter connection which
services 1,359 connections and serves af least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section IT ("Allegations") on or about
November 17, 2009,

The occutrence of any violation is in dispute and the eniry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Two
Dollars ($35,122) is assessed by the Comumission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section
II ("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Twenty-Eight Thousand Ninety-Eight Dollars
($28,098) of the administrative penalty and Seven Thousand Twenty-Four Dollars ($7,024) is

" deferred conitingent upon the:Respondentisitimely. and. satisfactory compliance with all the terms

of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of
this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all
requirements of this Agreed Ordet, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all
or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.
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10.

1.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a As of October 8, 2009, the Respondent locked the gates of intruder-resistant fences
protecting Well Nos. 6 and 10;

b. On December 30, 2009, the Respondent provided plans and specifications for the two raw
water storage tanks and the three treated water storage tanks at the Facility; and

c. On January 6, 2010, the Respondent began collecting one raw water bacteriological
sample from each active well per month in accordance with the sanitary control easement
exception approval letter.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later,

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

1. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to protect all wells with intruder-resistant fences which have gates that are locked during
periods of darkness or when the well is unattended, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41(c)(3)(0), as documented during an investigation conducted on October 7, 2009.

Failed to seal all wellheads and pump bases with a gasket or sealing compound and failure to
provide well casing vents that are covered with a 16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screen, face
downward, and are elevated so as to minimize the drawing of contaminants into the well, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(K), as documented during an investigation
conducted on October 7, 2009.

Failed to post a legible sign at each production, treatment, and storage facility that is in plain view
of the public and includes the name of the water supply and an emergency telephone number
where a responsible official can be contacted, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(t),
as documented during an investigation conducted on October 7, 2009.
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10.

11.

Failed to securely install all water system electrical wiring in compliance with a local or national
electrical code, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(v), as documented during an
investigation conducted on October 7, 2009.

Failed to maintain an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan which identifies
all sampling locations, describes the sampling frequency, and specifies the analytical procedures
and laboratorics that the Facility will use to comply with the monitoring requirements, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.121(a) and (b), as documented during an investigation conducted
on October 7, 2009,

Failed to provide an overflow on the ground storage tank that is designed in strict accordance with
American Water Works Association (“AWWA") standards, which includes a gravity-hinged and
weighted cover which fits tightly and is without a gap in excess of 1/ 16" of an inch, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(c)(3), as documented during an investigation conducted on
October 7, 2009.

Failed to maintain the ground storage tank in strict accordance with AWWA standards, which
includes equipping the roof vent with a 16-mesh or finer corrosion resistant screen, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(c)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on
October 7, 2009,

Failed to maintain all water system operating records in an organized manner so that they are
accessible for review during inspections, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(f)(1),
02, OB, OO, HEDO)D, and HE)EX), as documented during an

investigation conducted on October 7, 2009.

Failed to maintain as-built plans or record drawings and specifications for each treatment plant,
pump station, and storage tank on file at the Facility and available to the Executive Director upon
request, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(n)(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on October 7, 2009.

Failed to collect samples for total coliform, fecal coliform, E. coli, and other fecal indicator
organisms at locations and frequencies as directed by the Commission's Executive Director, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.109{(c), as documented during an investigation
conducted on October 7, 2009,

Failed to notify the Commission's Executive Director prior to making any significant change to
the system's production, freatment, storage, pressure maintenance, or distribution facilities, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.39()(1)(A), as documenied during an investigation
conducted on October 7, 2009.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations™).
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IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Reagan County Water Supply District, Docket No. 2009-2032-PWS-E" to;

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention; Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.0O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

2. It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Immediately upon the effective date of this Agreed Order, continue collecting one raw
water sample for testing for total coliform, fecal coliform, E. coli, and other fecal
indicator organisms at each active well location as directed by the August 1, 2001 letter
granting an exception to the sanitary control easement requirement for the Facility’s
wells, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.109. This provision will be
satisfied upon six consecutive months of compliant monitoring and reporting.

b. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i Securely install all water system clectrical wiring in compliance with a local or
national electrical code, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46;

1. Update the Facility’s chemical and microbiological monitoring plan so that it
identifies all sampling locations, describes the sampling frequency, and specifies
the analytical procedures and laboratories that the Facility will use to comply with
the monitoring requirements, in accordance with 30 TrX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.121;

i, Ensure the overflow cover on the northwest one million gallon treated water
storage tank fits tightly and is without a gap in excess of 1/16™ of an inch, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43,

iv. Equip the roof vent of the northeast one million gallon treated water storage tank
with a 16-mesh or finer corrosion resistant screen that meets AWWA standards,
in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.43; and

V. Notify the Commission's Executive Director regarding the status of Well No. 4
and the current water production of the Facility, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 290.39.

c. Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:
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ii.

i,

Submit written certification as described in Ordering Provision 2.f below, and
include detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision 2.b;

Ensure that a légible sign is posted at each production, freatment, and storage
facility that is in plain view of the public and includes the name of the water
supply and an emergency telephone number where a responsible official can be
contacted, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46; and

Begin maintaing an organized record keeping system and subinit for review as
directed in Ordering Provision 2.d.i below, the the following operating records for
the Facility: calibration records for the well meters, the approval letter granting
exceptions to the sanitary easement requirement, microbiological analysis results,
and chemical analysis results, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46.

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

L.

ii.

iil.

Submit written certification as described in Ordering Provision 2.f below, and
include detailed supporting documentation such as photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision 2.c.ii. and iii;

Seal all wellheads and pump bases with a gasket or sealing compound and
provide well casing vents for all wells that are covered with a 16-mesh or finer
corrosion-resistant screen, face downward, and are elevated so as minimize the
drawing of contaminants into the well, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41; and

Begin maintaining a record keeping system and submit for review as directed in
Ordering Provision 2.¢ below the as-built plans or record drawings and
specifications for the three raw water service pumps. These plans and
specifications shall be maintained on file at the Facility so that they can be made
available to Commission’s Executive Director upon request, in accordance with
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46.

Within 105 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in Ordering Provision 2.f below, and include detailed supporting
documentation such as photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provisions 2.d.11 and iti.

Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation such as photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordeting Provision 2.a.
The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the
following certification language:

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and
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that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible-
for obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is
true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of
fines and imprisonment for knowing violations.

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy fo:

Water Section Manager

San Angelo Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
622 South Oakes, Suite K

San Angelo, Texas 76903-7013

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director, The determination of what constitutes
good caus rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute 4
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for ail
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is eatlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order fo each of the partics.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

0O S0 5/]5‘/2;»10

or the Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the aftached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

-

L]

A negative impact on compliance history,

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

ey //2&&’ 2-8-/0

Stguatur

/ Date

/T;r‘n v, %/\7'“" Lres.

Nafne (Printed or/fyped) Title
Authorized Representative of
Reagan County Water Supply District

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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